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the National Agreement.




As parties o a collective bargaining agreement, the NALC and the United States
Postal Service submitted this matter to arbitration afier completion of the pre-arbitral
process. A hearing occurred and both parties were afforded a full opportunity to present
evidence and argument and to examine and cross-examine witnesses. All witnesses
appearing for examination testified under oath.

The parties stipulated that the matter properly had been submitted to arbitration.
The record consists of joint exhibits, Union exhibits and Employer exhibits. The parties
elected to submit the matter on the basis of the evidence presented at the hearing and
post-hearing briefs. The Union submitted a reply leiter, which was considered as part of
the record. Upon receipt, the record was closed. I requested additional time for the

issuance of my Award.

18
ISSUES
The Parties stipulated the Arbitrator has the authority to frame the issues:

Did Management violaie Articles 3, 5, and 8 of the National Agreement and the
JCAM when they established a policy that required non-ODL regulars to
continually, repeatedly work mandatory overtime? If so, what is the appropriate
remedy?

Union

Did Management violate Articles 3, 5,7, 15, 19, 31 and 8 of the National Agreement and
the JCAM when they unilaterally changed practices and established a policy that required
non-ODL regulars to continually, repeatedly work mandatory overtime? If so, what 15 the
appropriate remedy?



Employer
Did management violate the National Agreement when it required all Letter Carriers to
be off the street by 1700 (5:00) P.M.?
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GULATIONS

RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS AND

ARTICLE 3 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

The Employer shall have the exclusive right, subject to the provision of this
Agreement and consistent with applicable laws and regulations:

3.1  To direct employees of the Employer in the performance of official duties;
32 To hire, promote, transfer, assign, and retain employees in positions within
the Postal Service and to suspend, demote, discharge, or take other

disciplinary action against such employees;

33  To maintain the efficiency of the operations entrusted to it;

34  To determine the methods, means, and personnel by which such
operations are to be conducted.

ARTICLE 5 — PROHIBITION OF UNILATERAL ACTION

The Employer will not take any actions affecting wages, hours and other terms
and conditions of employment as defined in Section 8 (d) of the National Labor
Relations Act which violate the terms of this Agreement or otherwise are
inconsistent with its obligation under law.

ARTICLE 8 - HOURS OF WORK
Section 5. Overtime Assignmernts

When needed, overtime work for full-time employees shall be scheduled among qualified
employees doing similar work in the work location, where the employees regularly work
in accordance with the following:

A. Employees desiring to work overtime shall place their names on either the
“Overtime Desired” list or the “Work Assignment” list during the two weeks prior to the
start of the calendar quarter, and their names shall remain on the list until such time as
they remove their names from the list. Employees may switch from one list to the other
during the two weeks prior to the start of the calendar quarter, and the change will be
effective beginning that new calendar quarter.
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D. If the voluntary “Overtime Desired” list does not provide sufficient qualified
people, qualified full-time regular employees not on the list may be required to work

overtime on a rotating basis with the first opportunity assigned to the junior employee.
% & & *®

F. Excluding December, no full-time regular employees will be required to work
overtime on more than four (4) of the employee’s five (5) scheduled daysina service
week or work over ten (10) hours on a regularly scheduled day, over eight (8) hours on a
non-scheduled day, or over six (6) days in a service week.

G. Full-time employees not on the “overtime Desired” list may be required to
work overtime only if ali available employees on the “Overtime Desired” list have
worked up to twelve (12) hours in a day or sixty (60) hours in a service week. Employees
on the “Overtime Desired” list:

1. May be required to work up to twelve (12) hours in a day and sixty (60) hours
in a service week (subject to payment of penalty overtime pay set forth in Section 4.D for
contravention of Section 5.F, and

2. excluding December, shall be limited to no more than twelve (12) hours of
work in a day and nor more than sixty (60) hours of work in a service week.
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STATEME F THE FACTS

In this case, the National Association of Letter Carriers challenged management’s
decisions at the North Long Beach Station to work non-OTDL employees rather than
employees on the OTDL in violation of numerous contract provisions that resulted in the
repeated requirement for carriers to work mandatory overtime. The Union also charged
the Service failed to hire enough employees to assist the non-ODL employees.
Management maintains pursuant to Article 3 the Service has the right to maintain the

efficiency of operations and to determine the methods, means, and personnei by which

those operations will be conducted. The parties were unable to resolve the grievance at



Step A of the grievance process. Thereafter, the Union appealed the dispute to the Step B
Dispute Resolution Team. The Step B Team was unabie to resolve the grievance and
declared an impasse, and it was subsequently appealed to arbitration, The parties reached -
subsequent agreements and the grievance at hand became an ongoing violation and
covers June 10, 2006 until the date of final resolution.

During the hearing, the parties reached the following five STIPULATIONS
1. If calied to testify, other carriers would testify the same as Tymeka Nicholson and
Joyce Price. [Both witnesses testified credibly the mandatory overtime had a negative
impact on their family life and stress level. Both employees had children and needed to
make last minute arrangements for others to pick their children up at school or daycare
and missed school programs etc]
2. If called, the steward would testify that the mandatory overtime forms were all
completed the same way.
3. The non-OTDL worked prior to OTDL working 12 hours. [This stipulation was
researched in the file of 8,000 pages]
4, Throughout the time period management did not work OTDL employees on their non-
scheduled days up to 5 PM prior to requiring non-OTDL employees to work overtime.
[This fact is reflected throughout the documentation]
5. Non-OTDL employees throughout worked more than 8 hours on their days off on
occasion.

As background, the Manger of Human Resources issued a Memorandum on May

26, 2006, to Local NALC Presidents in the Santa Ana District, to discuss “our



commitment to continue on improvement of customer services and to getting our carriers
off the street by 1700.” C. Miller, President, NALC Branch 1100, attended the mesting
and testified, it was apparent the real purpose behind the meeting was to advise the Union
“what had already been decided unilaterally” by management. In response to the meeting,
Miller sent a letier to District Manager Ahern, which is set forth in pertinent part:
Branch 1100 is in accord with the District’s desire to improve customer service
and believes that it is possible to achieve this goal while maintaining contract
compliance... Later starting times, improperly adjusted routes and staffing
shortages are self inflicied wounds that have adversely impacted the Postal
Service's ability to complete deliveries at a reasonable time. Under the current
reporting times a “1700 window of operation” will compress the number of hours
available to the overtime desired list and cause mandatory overtime to those not
on the list.... This will adversely affect Letter Carriers in many ways... overtime
hours will erode a Letter carriers quality of life and time spent with their
families....day care facilities...added stress and strain...we deserve what we
bargained for, an eight hour work day, forty hour work week, where overtime is
the exception not the rule....open ended nature of this proposal where mandatory
overtime becomes the rule rather than the exception.....”
Miller suggested the hiring of additional carriers and an earlier start time would help
alleviate the forced overtime.
District Manager Ahern testified the operational window was started to improve

customer service and establish a consistency of delivery, and not necessarily for the



timely delivery of mail. The operational window was implemented o better serve the
customers and maintain the goal with the nationwide 24-hour clock. In order to prepare
for the changes, Manager Abern first met with his staff to consider the impact of the
operational window, then spoke with managers and Postmasters and discussed a plan
with the Union. After all the briefings the Postmasters were instructed to inform the
supervisors and stewards. Ahern testified, “We tried to come up with a collaborative
method before rolling it out.” Moreover, the Union’s suggestions were considered by the
Manager and Postmaster Snavely, but the 6:00 AM start was not considered practical
based on the morning mail delivery according to the Postmaster. Manager Ahern
indicated additional “letter carriers, approximately 20 carriers, were hired last year in
Long Beach” and “the goal of improving customer service was reached” and there was
“consistent improvement each quarter over the prior years performance.” Management
admitted the overtime rate increased after the implementation of the 1700 window, but it
was “not thought the process would reduce overtime, it was not cost effective.” Lastly,
Manager Ahern stated the operational window was seill in effect, but had been expanded
based on the Union’s request to Postmaster Snavely.

Union Officer John Jackson testified the North Long Beach Station was
understaffed, which contributed greatly to the forced overtime. In support of the claim,
Jackson pointed out the figures denoted on the Function 2B Unit Carrier Staffing
Document (p. 53) as proof the staff was less than required for the Service imposed
compliment. The numbers show the Station was 3.9 employees short, which works out to

be 31.2 hours on a daily basis. Additionally, Management reverted 14 RLC positions the



prior year and admitted during the grievance procedure each day staris already 40 hours
down. (Pgs 138, 146) In response, Postmaster Snavely testified during his discussions
with Union President Miller, it was clear the Union had concerns over the compliment
and the disruptive nature of the operational window for carriers. According to the
Postmaster, he made a commitment to minimize disruption. He met with the stewards and
managers and asked them to determine the operational window for the next day
depending on the morning work load. Presently, the Postmaster stated, there are 70
fimited duty carriers in Long Beach and 26 new hires to the compliment.

The Steward of Record, Evelyn de la O, testified concerning the voluminous
documentation that reflects “continuous violations of Article 8” for 7 %4 months.
The Steward tracked overtime on a daily basis. The file consists of charts that illustrate
the mandated overtime, the hours auxiliary assistance could have worked beyond the
hours clocked and the hours those on the OTDL could have worked up to the contractual
limits pursuant to Article 8. The violations of Article 8.5.G occurred almost daily. (See
pages, 149-154, 1547, 2116, 2539, 2592, 2630, 2681, 2818, 2892 as a few examples)
Moreover, the Steward testified that “mandatory overtime was a practice” and that
“management knew one week in advance the routes on bottom (p. 389) would be down”
and still mandated overtime. The majority of violations were when someone non-OTDL

was required to work off their assignment. (p. 2931) and the documentation reflects “the



overtime hours were mostly for vacant assignments.” [The majority of stipulations
entered by the parties were generated during the testimony of the Steward '

Steward de la O testified presently the OTDL carriers clock in at 7:00 AM and the
non-OTDL carriers begin at 7:30 AM. According to the Steward, the trucks that deliver
mail to the North Long Beach Station arrive at 5:00 AM, 6:40 AM and last at 8:20 AM.
She also testified the last truck leaves North Long Beach Station between 6:00 PM and
6:15 PM. Based on the schedules, the Steward testified the Service could comply with the
contract and still have good customer service by changing start times.
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POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES
Union’s Position

The Union advanced the following arguments to support its position that the
Service violated the National Agreement by the continuous and repetitive violations of
Article 8 and the lack of staffing.

The Union contends that management viclated Article 8 on a regular basis when
carriers not on the OTDL were mandated to work overtime prior to maximizing carriers
who were on the OTDL. The Employer stipulated that “the non-OTDL worked prior to
OTDL working 12 hours”, which is a viclation of Article 8.5.G. The Union contends that
the overtime charis from June 10, 2006 through March 2, 2007 support the daily

viclations of Article §.5.G. The list includes the carriers not on the OTDL who were

! The Service notes the majority of documents referred to by the Steward were hand wriiten notes and
argues the Union presented no evidence or testimony to demonstrate the information contained in these
hand written documents were accurate. The Steward testified she got the information from the daily work
sheets, Form 3996’s and/or carrier daily performance reports ( pgs. 149 - 155, 157 - 162)



mandated to work overtime as well as those on the OTDL who were available to work the
overtime along with available auxiliary assistance. The Union contends since the start of
the operational window of 1700 that management has continuously violated the contract.

The “Letter Carrier Paragraph” in the Article 8 Memorandum of Understanding
supports the intent of the parties to designate mandatory overtime as the exception.

Re: Article 8

Recognizing that excessive use of overtime is inconsistent with the best interests

of postal employees and the Postal Service, it is the intent of the parties in

adopting changes to Article 8 fo limit overtime, to avoid excessive mandatory
overtime, and to protect the interests of employees who do not wish to work
overtime, while recognizing that bona fide operational requirements do exist that
necessitate the use of overtime from time to time....
The Union argues the Service cannot work non-OTDL carriers every delivery day when
there are OTDL carriers available. The forced overtime on a continual basis is not “time
to time” as negotiated between the parties. Management violated the Letter Carrier
Paragraph.

Article 8.5.G provides that full-time employees not on the OTDL may not be
required to work overtime until afl available employees who signed up for overtime have
worked up to 12 hours in a day or 60 hours in a week. In furtherance of this claim, the
Union presented evidence from Steward Evelyn de la O, who tracked the overtime
violations at the North Long Beach Post Office. The charts track the hours of overtime

from June 10, 2006 thru March 2, 2007, which show violations daily. The Union asserts

10



during the 7 ¥ months since the 5 PM delivery cut-off unilaterally required by the
Service, violations of Article 8.5.G occurred on a continuous basis and not from “time to
time”.

The testimony of Ahern that managers were directed to bring employees in on
their days off to cover down assignments provides further support that management was
engaged in multiple violations of the contract. Twenty years ago, National Arbitrator
Aaron determined the mandating of employees to work their days off, prior to pivoting
routes, was a violation. (Case # H8N-5B-C 17682) Arbitrator Aaron found the position of
the Service was mistakenly predicated on Article ITI, which is expressly made subject to
provisions of the National Agreement, including Article 8.

The Union contends the Service violated Article 8 when OTDL employees on
their non-scheduled days did not work up to 5:00 PM prior to working non-OTDL
employees. This means the OTDL employee went home at 3:30 PM and not at 5:00 PM
or 6:00 PM so that the non-OTDL employees were forced to work. If the Service was
concerned with customer service, the start time of ali carriers would be 6:30 AM or
7:00AM, which means that those who chose to work overtime would be able to do so.
Additionally, the documentation proves violations of Article 8.5.F when non-OTDL
employees were forced to work overtime on six days of the work week. The overtime
reports demonstrate the percentages ranged from 10% to 25 % of overtime use per week.
Fxcessive overtime violates the intent of Article 2.

The Service failed to adequately staff the Station, which led to excessive use of

overtime and resulted in continuous violations of Article 8. North Long Beach was short
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